mentary thereto. The commission is authorized with the approval of the governor to take all necessary steps in the making of leases or other contracts with the federal government in the adoption and execution of plans, methods, and agreements to effectuate said Public Law 679.

Approved March 8, 1947.

No. 96, A.]

[Published March 18, 1947.

## CHAPTER 8.

AN ACT to create 20.74 (3) of the statutes, relating to a continuance to April 30, 1947 of the April and September 1946 emergency salary adjustments for state civil service employes, and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

20.74 (3) of the statutes is created to read:

20.74 (3) In addition to all other appropriations, \$175,000 to continue from March 1, 1947 to April 30, 1947 the 2 emergency salary adjustments for state civil service employes, each for \$10 per month, effective respectively from April 1 and September 16, 1946 to March 1, 1947 and authorized by resolutions of the emergency board dated respectively April 9, 1946 and September 16, 1946, the former authorization having been continued from December 31, 1946 to March 1, 1947 and the latter authorization having been granted under chapter 2, laws of special session 1946.

Approved March 18, 1947.